

نموذج الإفصاح:

أفصح بنك دخان عن بياناته المالية للنصف الأول للعام 2023

أفصح بنك دخان عن بياناته المالية نصف السنوية للفترة المنتهية في 30 يونيو 2023، حيث أظهرت البيانات المالية تحقيق صافي ربح قدره 760,557,000 ريال قطري مقابل صافي ربح قدره 745,409,000 ريال قطري لنفس الفترة من العام السابق.

وبلغ العائد على السهم 0.139 ريال قطري للنصف الأول من العام 30 يونيو 2023 مقارنة بعائد على السهم قدره 0.137 ريال لنفس الفترة من العام السابق.

ملاحظة:

- صافي الربح لا يشمل حقوق الأقلية. بالإضافة إلى ذلك، تم احتساب مبلغ العائد على السهم بإعتبار القيمة الإسمية للسهم بمبلغ 1.0 ريال قطري وذلك بعد تحول بنك دخان إلى شركة مساهمة عامة مدرجة.

Disclosure Form:

DUKHAN BANK DISCLOSES ITS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FIRST HALF OF 2023

Dukhan Bank disclosed its half-yearly financial statements for the six-month period ended 30 June 2023. The statements shows a net profit of QR 760,557,000 compared to a net profit of QR 745,409,000 for the same period of previous year.

Earnings Per Share (EPS) amounted to QR 0.139 as of 30 June 2023, compared to EPS of QR 0.137 for the same period of previous year.

Notes:

- Net profit doesn't include minority rights. Further, EPS is reported after considering QAR 1.0 as the nominal value per share after the conversion of Dukhan Bank to a Public Shareholding Listed Company.

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Dukhan Bank posts a net profit of QAR 761 million for the six-month period ended 30 June 2023, 2% growth

Doha, Qatar – 16 July 2023: Dukhan Bank (“the Bank” or “the Group” when referred along with its subsidiaries; QSE Ticker: DUBK), announced its financial results for the six-month period ended 30 June 2023, with a net profit amounting to QAR 761 million, representing a 2% growth compared to the same period of last year.

Analysis of Group’s financial performance – H1 2023 Vs. H1 2022

Key financial performance indicators <i>Amounts in QAR’ millions</i>	H1 2023	H1 2022	Growth (%)
Net income from financing activities	2,186	1,460	+50%
Total income	2,869	2,074	+38%
Net profit	761	745	+2%
Earnings per share (QAR)	0.139	0.137	+2%

A moderate growth in net profit of 2% was mainly attributed to the rise in net income from financing activities, which led to an overall increase in total income for the Group, which grew by 38%. Further decline in net impairment charge owing to better recoveries, also supported the overall growth in the net profitability. Moreover, net profit margins for the Group remained resilient and stood around 2% level from last year, despite the increase in interest rates during this period.

Analysis of Group’s financial position

Key financial position indicators <i>Amounts in QAR’ millions</i>	30 Jun 2023	31 Dec 2022	Growth (%)
Financing assets	75,124	75,677	-1%
Total assets	102,565	106,276	-3%
Total deposits	71,725	74,545	-4%

The Group’s total assets stood at QAR 103 billion, which mainly comprise of financing assets of QAR 75 billion (73%), followed by investment securities of QAR 19 billion (19%). The balance sheet is mainly funded by customer deposits, which were QAR 72 billion as at end of the reporting period. Due to which Group’s liquidity position remained robust with regulatory loans to deposit ratio of 102.6%. Total shareholders’ equity remained above QAR 12.4 billion, and the capital adequacy ratio maintained at 18.4% in accordance with Basel III requirements, adequately higher than the minimum supervisory ratio as specified by the Qatar Central Bank.

Enhanced digital services

With easily located branches in various parts of the country, Dukhan Bank offers a comprehensive portfolio of innovative banking services and products to make banking transactions more accessible, seamless and convenient for its growing customer base. Dukhan Bank continues to launch modern digital services and products to enable customers continue their banking transactions on the go, such as the recently introduced first eco-friendly vehicle finance to encourage customers to purchase electric or hybrid vehicles with a competitive profit rate.

Moreover, the Bank also introduced Smart Kiosk, a self-service machine that allows clients to print their cards in a faster and more secure way through simple steps; launched 'Himyan' prepaid card, the first Qatari national prepaid card that enables customers and visitors to make secure payments; unveiled Apple Pay, Samsung Pay and Google Pay services, operating through its contactless payment platform (D-Pay), the first prepaid digital card in Qatar on its mobile app, as well as introduced AI-powered virtual assistant "Rashid" to assist customers virtually on its digital platforms, mobile app, website and WhatsApp.

Dukhan Bank, one of the fastest growing banks in Qatar and the region, recently listed its shares for trading on the Qatar Stock Exchange through direct listing in line with its long-term strategy to allow customers, shareholders and eligible investors to join its pioneering journey. The Bank provides an award-winning and full range of banking services, including retail, corporate and commercial banking, private banking, real estate finance, structured finance, investments, wealth and asset management.

Unwavering excellent performance and prestigious awards

In recognition of its unwavering customer-centric services and excellent performance, Dukhan Bank continues to receive international accolades and prestigious awards. Only within the first half of 2023, Dukhan Bank has won several awards, including the 'Most Transformed Islamic Bank in Qatar 2023' from Euromoney's Islamic Finance Awards 2023 and four laurels at the MENA Banking Excellence Award 2023, winning the Best Private Bank – Qatar, the Best Multi-Channel Offering, the Excellence in Omni-Channel Integration, and the MENA Private Banker of the Year – Chaouki Daher.

– END –

About Dukhan Bank:

Dukhan Bank was incorporated as a Qatari Shareholding Company in the State of Qatar under Commercial Registration No. 38012 dated 28 January 2008 (the "date of incorporation"). Dukhan Bank commenced its activities on 1 February 2009 under Qatar Central Bank License No. RM/19/2007. The Bank and its subsidiaries are primarily engaged in financing, investing and advisory activities in accordance with Islamic Shari'a rules as determined by the Shari'a Committee of the Bank and provisions of its Memorandum and Articles of Association. Investment activities are carried out for proprietary purpose and on behalf of customers.

The Bank operates through its head office situated on Grand Hamad Street, Doha and its 9 branches in the State of Qatar. The Bank rebranded itself from Barwa Bank to Dukhan Bank during October 2020 post obtaining necessary approvals as per the State of Qatar applicable laws and regulations. The Bank is 24.5% owned by the General Retirement and Social Insurance Authority, 11.7% by the Military Pension Fund (Qatar), and 7.0% by Qatar Holding, strategic and direct investment arm of Qatar Investment Authority being the sovereign wealth fund of the State of Qatar; and remaining shares are owned by several individuals and corporate entities.

On 22 January 2023, pursuant to Resolution No. 2 of 2023 by the Minister of Industry and Commerce, the Bank was converted from a Qatari Private Shareholding Company to a Qatari Public Shareholding Company. On 1 February 2023, Qatar Financial Markets Authority approved the listing of the Bank's shares on the Qatar Stock Exchange. Following the approval, trading of the Bank's shares on Qatar Stock Exchange Main Index commenced on 21 February 2023. The Bank was included under the MSCI emerging market index as of the close of 31 May 2023.

Disclaimer:

This press release may contain details about future events and expectations that are forward-looking statements. Any statement in this press release that is not a statement of historical fact is a forward-looking statement that involves known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause our actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements.

None of the future projections, expectations, estimates or prospects in this press release should be taken as forecasts or promises nor should they be taken as implying any indication, assurance or guarantee that the assumptions on which such future projections, expectations, estimates or prospects have been prepared are correct or exhaustive or, in the case of the assumptions, fully stated in the press release. Further past performance cannot be relied on as a guide to future performance. The Bank assumes no obligations to update the forward-looking statements contained herein to reflect actual results, changes in assumptions or changes in factors affecting these statements. The Bank relies on information obtained from sources believed to be reliable but does not guarantee its accuracy or completeness. The opinions presented herein are based on general information gathered at the time of writing and are subject to change without notice.

The Bank, its Directors, officers, advisors, contractors and agents, its subsidiaries and associates, shall not be liable in any way for any costs, losses or other detrimental effects resulting or arising from the use of or reliance by any party on any forward-looking statement and / or other material contained herein.

بنك دخان يفصح عن نتائجه المالية للربع الثاني من العام 2023

- بنك دخان يحقق صافي ارباح 761 مليون ريال قطري لفترة الستة اشهر المنتهية في 30 يونيو 2023 ونسبة نمو 2%.
- الدوحة، قطر - 16 يوليو 2023: كشف بنك دخان ("البنك" او "المجموعة" عند الاشارة الى الشركات التابعة له، رمز بورصة قطر: DUBK)، عن نتائجه المالية للنصف الاول من عام 2023، مسجلاً صافي ارباح 761 مليون ريال قطري، بنسبة نمو 2% مقارنة بنفس الفترة للعام السابق.

تحليل الاداء المالي للمجموعة - النصف الاول من العام الحالي مقارنة بالنصف الاول من العام السابق:

مؤشرات الاداء المالي الرئيسية (مليون ريال قطري)	النصف الاول لعام 2023	النصف الاول لعام 2022	النمو (%)
صافي الدخل من أنشطة التمويل	2,186	1,460	50+%
اجمالي الإيرادات	2,869	2,074	38+%
صافي الربح	761	745	2+%
العائد على السهم (ريال قطري)	0.139	0.137	2+%

ويعود سبب ارتفاع صافي الأرباح بنسبة 2% بشكل رئيسي الى ارتفاع صافي الإيرادات من الأنشطة التمويلية، مما أدى الى الزيادة في اجمالي الإيرادات للمجموعة، والتي نمت بنسبة 38%. كما أدى انخفاض صافي المخصصات "نتيجة للتحسن في عملية التحصيل" الى دعم النمو لصافي ارباح المجموعة.

كما استقر صافي هامش الربح التمويلي عند مستوى 2% بالرغم من استمرار ارتفاع اسعار الفوائد.

تحليل المركز المالي للمجموعة:

مؤشرات المركز المالي للمجموعة (مليون ريال قطري)	30 يونيو 2023	31 ديسمبر 2022	نمو (%)
موجودات التمويل	75,124	75,677	1-%
اجمالي الموجودات	102,565	106,276	3-%
اجمالي الودائع	71,725	74,545	4-%

استقر اجمالي موجودات المجموعة عند 103 مليار ريال قطري، والتي تتكون بشكل أساسي من أصول تمويلية بقيمة 75 مليار ريال قطري (73%) واوراق مالية استثمارية 19 مليار ريال قطري (19%).

يتم تمويل الميزانية العمومية بشكل رئيسي من ودايع العملاء والتي بلغت 72 مليار ريال قطري، وبسبب ذلك بقي مركز السيولة للمجموعة قويًا، نسبة التمويل الى الودائع بلغت 102.6%، وبلغ اجمالي حقوق المساهمين 12.4 مليار ريال قطري، كما استقرت نسبة كفاية رأس المال عند 18.4% وفقا لمتطلبات بازل، وهي اعلى بشكل كاف من الحد الأدنى لنسبة الاشراف كما هو محدد من قبل مصرف قطر المركزي.

خدمات رقمية مبتكرة وامتطورة

يعمل بنك دخان على تزويد قاعدة عملائه المتنامية باستمرار بخدمة متميزة وفق معايير عالمية ويعيد صياغة مفهوم جديد للتجربة المصرفية بشكل عام بحيث يجعلها سهلة ومتاحة على مدار الساعة ومن أي مكان. وتحقيقاً لهذا الهدف، يواصل البنك تعزيز محفظته بتشكيلة واسعة من أحدث الخدمات والحلول والمنتجات المصرفية المبتكرة، إذ كشف مؤخراً عن أولى عروضه لتمويل السيارات الصديقة للبيئة بمعدل ربح تنافسي لتلبية احتياجات عملائه الذين يتطلعون لاقتناء السيارات الكهربائية أو الهجينة.

كما وأطلق جهاز الخدمة الذاتية لطباعة البطاقات المصرفية Smart Kiosk والذي يمكن العملاء من تجديد واستبدال بطاقتهم الائتمانية أو الخصم المباشر أو مسبقة الدفع بطريقة أسرع وأكثر أماناً بإجراءات بسيطة. وأعلن البنك إطلاق بطاقة هميان المسبقة الدفع، وهي أول بطاقة محلية مسبقة الدفع تتيح لعملاء البنك الجدد والحاليين إجراء عمليات الدفع بأمان في جميع أنحاء قطر، وخدمات Apple Pay و Samsung Pay و Google Pay عبر منصته الرقمية للدفع دون لمس (D-Pay) وأطلق أول بطاقة رقمية مسبقة الدفع في قطر عبر تطبيق الجوال الخاص به، بالإضافة إلى الكشف عن "راشد"، المساعد الافتراضي المدعوم بتقنيات الذكاء الاصطناعي للرد على استفسارات العملاء من خلال تطبيق الجوال البنكي أو الموقع الإلكتروني والواتس اب.

كنيك مرخص ومنظم من قبل مصرف قطر المركزي وأحد البنوك الأسرع نموًا في قطر والمنطقة، يمضي بنك دخان في إضافات علامات بارزة جديدة في مسيرته لعل من أبرزها إدراج أسهمه للتداول في بورصة قطر عن طريق الإدراج المباشر والتحول إلى شركة مساهمة عامة قطرية رغبة في مواصلة رحلة النمو المستمر ومشاركات عائداتها مع قاعدة أوسع من العملاء والمساهمين والمتخصصين. يقدم بنك دخان لعملائه من الأفراد والشركات مجموعة كبيرة من الخدمات المصرفية الحائزة على جوائز مرموقة مثل الخدمات المصرفية للأفراد والشركات والخدمات التجارية، والخدمات المصرفية للأعمال، والخدمات المصرفية الخاصة، والتمويل العقاري، والتمويل المهيكلي، والاستثمارات وإدارة الثروات والأصول.

أداء ثابت وجوائز مرموقة

تُوّجت جهود بنك دخان الهادفة للارتقاء بجودة خدماته وزيادتها وتطويرها بالعديد من الجوائز والتكريمات العالمية المرموقة. ففي النصف الأول من عام 2023، فاز بنك دخان بجائزة "أفضل بنك إسلامي للحلول الرقمية في قطر" خلال حفل توزيع جوائز «يوروموني للتمويل الإسلامي 2023»، إلى جانب 4 جوائز من برنامج الجوائز السنوية لمجلة ميد "MEED" «التميز المصرفي في الشرق الأوسط وشمال إفريقيا لعام 2023»؛ هي؛ جائزة "أفضل بنك للخدمات المصرفية الخاصة في قطر"، وجائزتي "أفضل استخدام للذكاء الاصطناعي في الخدمات المالية" و "التميز في التكامل المتعدد القنوات" عن المساعد الافتراضي للبنك "راشد" المدعوم بأحدث تقنيات الذكاء الاصطناعي، وجائزة "أفضل مصرفي للخدمات المصرفية الخاصة في الشرق الأوسط وشمال إفريقيا" للسيد شوقي ضاهر، مدير عام الخدمات المصرفية الخاصة في بنك دخان.

-انتهى-

نبذة حول بنك دخان :

تأسس بنك دخان ش.م.ع.ق. في دولة قطر كشركة مساهمة قطرية بسجل تجاري رقم 38012 بتاريخ 28 يناير 2008 ("تاريخ التأسيس"). بدأ بنك دخان ("البنك") أنشطته في 1 فبراير 2009 بموجب ترخيص مصرف قطر المركزي رقم (ر.م/19/2007). يعمل البنك وشركاته التابعة (يشار إليهم جميعاً بـ "المجموعة" ويشار إليهم بشكل فردي بـ "شركات المجموعة") بشكل أساسي في أنشطة التمويل والاستثمار والاستشارات وفقاً لقواعد ومبادئ الشريعة الإسلامية حسبما تحدده هيئة الرقابة الشرعية للبنك ووفقاً لأحكام عقد التأسيس والنظام الأساسي للبنك. يتم القيام بالأنشطة الاستثمارية لغرض أصحاب المال وبالنيابة عن العملاء.

يعمل البنك من خلال فرعته الرئيسي الواقع في شارع حمد الكبير بالدوحة وفروعه التسعة المنتشرة في دولة قطر، دولة قطر. البنك مملوك للجهات التالية الهيئة العامة للتقاعد والتأمينات الاجتماعية بنسبة 24.5٪، وصندوق المعاشات العسكرية (قطر) بنسبة 11.7٪، وشركة قطر القابضة (الذراع الاستثماري والاستراتيجي المباشر لجهاز قطر للاستثمار الذي يمثل صندوق الثروة السيادية لدولة قطر) بنسبة 7.0٪، والأسهم المتبقية مملوكة من قبل عدد من الأفراد والشركات. قام البنك بتغيير علامته التجارية من بنك بروة إلى بنك دخان خلال شهر أكتوبر 2020 بعد الحصول على الموافقات اللازمة وفقاً للقوانين واللوائح المعمول بها في دولة قطر.

بتاريخ 22 يناير 2023، وبموجب القرار رقم 2 لسنة 2023 الصادر عن وزارة التجارة والصناعة، تم تحويل البنك من شركة مساهمة خاصة قطرية إلى شركة مساهمة عامة قطرية. تم الإعلان رسمياً عن التحول من شركة مساهمة خاصة قطرية إلى شركة مساهمة عامة قطرية في اجتماع الجمعية العمومية التأسيسية المتعقد في 25 يناير 2023. في 1 فبراير 2023، وافقت هيئة قطر للأسواق المالية على إدراج أسهم البنك في بورصة قطر. بعد الحصول على موافقة هيئة قطر للأسواق المالية، بدأ التداول على أسهم البنك في بورصة قطر بتاريخ 21 فبراير 2023. تم إدراج البنك ضمن مؤشر MSCI للأسواق الناشئة اعتباراً من 31 مايو 2023.

بيان إخلاء المسؤولية :

قد يحتوي هذا البيان الصحفي على تفاصيل حول أحداث و توقعات مستقبلية التي تمثل بيانات تطلعية. أي بيان في هذا البيان الصحفي لا يمثل بياناً عن الحقيقة التاريخية، هو بيان مستقبلي يتضمن مخاطر وعوامل غير معروفة وغير مضمونة وعوامل أخرى قد تتسبب في اختلاف جوهر نتائجنا الفعلية أو ادائنا أو إنجازاتنا عن أي نتائج مستقبلية تم التغيير عنها صريحاً أو ضمناً من خلال هذه البيانات المستقبلية.

لا ينبغي اعتبار أي من التوقعات أو التقديرات أو الآفاق المستقبلية في هذا البيان الصحفي على أنها توقعات أو وعود كما لا ينبغي اعتبارها على أنها تشير ضمناً إلى أي إشارة أو تأكيد أو ضمان بأن الافتراضات التي استندت إليها هذه التوقعات أو التقديرات أو الآفاق المستقبلية أعدت بشكل صحيح أو شامل أو في أي من الافتراضات التي تم ذكرها ضمن البيان الصحفي. لا يمكن الاعتماد على الأداء السابق كدليل إضافي على الأداء المستقبلي. ولا يتحمل البنك أي التزامات بتحديث البيانات التطلعية الواردة هنا لتعكس النتائج الفعلية أو التغييرات في الافتراضات أو التغييرات في العوامل التي تؤثر على هذه البيانات. يعتمد البنك على المعلومات التي تم الحصول عليها من مصادر يعتقد أنها موثوقة، ولكنه لا يضمن دقتها أو اكتمالها. وتستند الآراء المقدمة هنا إلى المعلومات العامة التي تم جمعها في وقت كتابة هذا التقرير وهي عرضة للتغيير دون إشعار.

البنك ومديروه وموظفوه ومستشاروه والمقاولون والوكلاء وشركته التابعة و شركاؤه لا يتحملون أي مسؤولية بأي شكل من الأشكال عن التكاليف أو الخسائر أو آثار سلبية أخرى قد تحدث نتيجة للاعتماد على أي بيان متعلق بالمستقبل أو أي مادة أخرى مذكورة هنا.